of accommodations into later fiscal periods.  The deferrals resulted in the overstatement of net sales and net income in certain of the Affected Periods and the
understatement of net sales and net income in certain of the Affected Periods.  The deferrals related primarily to the Initial Customer and, to a lesser extent,
other wholesale customers.

The Company has self-reported information concerning this investigation to the Securities and Exchange Commission.  The Company has also been informed
that the United States Attorney’s Office is conducting an inquiry into this matter.  The Company will continue to cooperate with these inquiries.

Impact of the Restatement

The restatement adjustments detailed below to our previously filed consolidated financial statements reflect adjustments to margin support provided to
wholesale customers which impact net income, net sales, and accounts receivable, net, along with the related deferred tax impact.

The effects of the restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of January 3, 2009 are summarized in the following table:

  As of January 3, 2009

(dollars in thousands)
Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

   ,
Accounts receivable,
net   $ 106,060  $ (20,608)  $ 85,452
Deferred income
taxes   27,982   7,563   35,545
Total current
assets   513,091   (13,045)   500,046
Total assets   1,051,057   (13,045)   1,038,012
Retained
earnings   221,584   (13,045)   208,539
Total stockholders’
equity   426,596   (13,045)   413,551
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   1,051,057   (13,045)   1,038,012

6

CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 3 – RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:  (Continued)

The effects of the restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine-month periods ended September 27,
2008 are summarized in the following table:

For the three-month period ended

September 27, 2008
For the nine-month period ended

September 27, 2008
(dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Net sales   $ 436,419  $ (1,537)  $ 434,882  $ 1,068,066  $ 4,337  $ 1,072,403
Gross
profit   154,667   (1,537)   153,130   359,163   4,337   363,500
Operating
income   57,098   (1,537)   55,561   86,903   4,337   91,240
Income before income taxes   53,050   (1,537)   51,513   73,546   4,337   77,883
Provision for income taxes   19,675   (564)   19,111   25,833   1,597   27,430
Net
income   33,375   (973)   32,402   47,713   2,740   50,453
Basic net income per common share (a)   0.59   (0.02)   0.57   0.84   0.05   0.89
Diluted net income per common share
(a)   0.57   (0.02)   0.55   0.81   0.05   0.86

(a)  Previously reported basic and diluted net income per share have been adjusted to reflect the adoption of new accounting guidance which requires earnings
per share to be calculated pursuant to the two-class method for unvested share-based payment awards that contain non-forfeitable rights to dividends or
dividend equivalents (whether paid or unpaid).

The effects of the restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine-month period ended September 27, 2008 are
summarized in the following table:

For the nine-month period ended

September 27, 2008

(dollars in thousands)
Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income  $ 47,713  $ 2,740  $ 50,453
Deferred income taxes   (1,399)   1,597   198

   Increase in accounts receivable   (40,387)   (6,722)   (47,109)
   (Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and

other assets   (4,722)   2,385   (2,337)
   Net cash provided by operating activities   57,353   --   57,353

7

CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 3 – RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:  (Continued)

The effects of the restatement on the Company’s segment information (see Note 11) for the three and nine-month periods ended September 27, 2008 are
summarized in the following table:

For the three-month period ended

September 27, 2008
For the nine-month period ended

September 27, 2008

(dollars in thousands)
Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Carter’s wholesale net sales   $ 151,848  $ (1,798)  $ 150,050  $ 364,002  $ (1,547)  $ 362,455
Carter’s wholesale operating income (a)   29,520   (1,798)   27,722   63,742   (1,547)   62,195
Carter’s mass channel net sales   76,694   114   76,808   190,672   220   190,892
Carter’s mass channel operating income (a)   10,055   114   10,169   23,920   220   24,140
Carter’s total net sales   341,050   (1,684)   339,366   846,240   (1,327)   844,913
Carter’s total operating income   59,942   (1,684)   58,258   129,829   (1,327)   128,502
OshKosh wholesale net sales   22,801   147   22,948   55,010   5,664   60,674
OshKosh wholesale operating income (loss)   1,546   147   1,693   (5,290)   5,664   374
OshKosh total net sales   95,369   147   95,516   221,826   5,664   227,490
OshKosh total operating income (loss)   12,120   147   12,267   (2,936)   5,664   2,728
Total net sales   436,419   (1,537)   434,882   1,068,066   4,337   1,072,403
Total operating income   57,098   (1,537)   55,561   86,903   4,337   91,240

 (a) Previously reported operating income for the nine-month period ended September 27, 2008 reflects a $656,000 reclassification from Carter’s mass
channel to Carter’s wholesale
   to further refine allocations of inventory-related charges for comparative purposes.

NOTE 4 – COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS):

Comprehensive income (loss) is summarized as follows:

For the
three-month periods

ended
For the

nine-month periods ended

(dollars in thousands)
October 3,

2009

September
27,

2008
(Restated)

October 3,
2009

September
27,

2008
(Restated)

Net income   $ 49,406  $ 32,402  $ 82,644  $ 50,453